by $135.4 million, or 2.6%, to $5.4 billion, representing 82.9%
of Health Insurance premium revenue and a claims cost per
policy unit increase of 2.3%.

Overall, the Health Insurance gross margin before allowance
for management expenses was slightly down by 20 basis
points from 17.3% in 2018 to 17.1% in 2019.

Management expenses increased by $2.9 million or 0.5% in
2019. The ratio of management expenses to premium revenue
(MER) fell from 8.8% in 2018 to 8.7% in 2019. Depreciation
and amortisation increased by $6.4 million, largely reflecting
the full year impact of the enterprise resource planning
(ERP) system commissioning. The deferred acquisition cost
remained relatively stable, reflecting the progressive shift in
ahm customer acquisition toward direct channels. Medibank’s
productivity program delivered savings of $20.4 million
during the year, driven by savings in procurement, consulting
spend, technology and automation. We are on track to deliver
another $20 million of productivity savings in 2020 and have
committed to a further $30 million by the end of 2022.

Health Insurance operating profit of $542.5 million was 1.3%
higher than 2018, with our Health Insurance operating margin
down 10 basis points from 8.5% in 2018 to 8.4% in 2019.

Health Insurance

Year ended 30 June ($m) 2019 2018 Change
Health Insurance premium revenue1 6,464.7 6,319.5 2.3%
Net claims expense (including risk equalisation) (5,362.1) (5,226.7) 2.6%
Gross profit 1,102.6 1,092.8 0.9%
Management expenses (560.1) (557.2) 0.5%
Operating profit 542.5 535.6 1.3%
Gross margin 17.1% 17.3%  (20bps)
Management expense ratio 8.7% 8.8%  (10bps)
Operating margin 8.4% 8.5%  (10bps)

1. Health Insurance premium revenue is after $6.0 million (2018: nil) of transfers between the Group’s other operating segments.

24   Medibank

Operating and financial review

Medibank Health
Medibank Health includes the provision of health
management, telehealth services for government and
corporate customers, and hospital care in the home delivered
through one of Australia’s leading national providers Home
Support Services (HSS) which was acquired in August 2018.
With the acquisition of HSS, our capability in health services

[…]

Balance date risk exposures represent the risk exposure inherent in the financial instruments.

Annual Report 2019   91

(iii) Price risk

Description The risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument
or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

The Group is exposed to price risk in respect of its fixed income investments primarily due to movements in
credit spreads. This risk is managed through active management of credit exposures and credit spread duration.

The Group’s equity price risk arises from investments in property, infrastructure, Australian equities and
international equities. It is managed by setting and monitoring objectives and constraints on investments,
diversification plans and limits on investments in each country, sector and market.

Sensitivity The following sensitivity analysis is based on the equity price risk exposures on average balances at balance
date. It shows the effect on profit after tax and equity if market prices had moved, with all other variables
held constant.

2019
$m

2018
$m

+10.0% -10.0% +10.0% -10.0%
Australian equities  9.6  (9.6)  9.4  (9.4)
International equities  11.9  (11.9)  11.1  (11.1)
Property  11.0  (11.0)  10.5  (10.5)
Infrastructure  3.7  (3.7)  3.5  (3.5)

In relation to fixed income investments, a 25 bps increase/decrease in credit spreads, with all other
variables remaining constant, would have resulted in a $6.2 million decrease/increase to profit after tax
and equity (2018: $5.8 million). Balance date risk exposures represent the risk exposure inherent in the
financial instruments.

(b) Credit risk

(i) Cash and cash equivalents and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Description The risk of potential default of a counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount
of these instruments. Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group and credit risk exposure